RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR FY2024-2025 PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS (PHEP) CORE GRANT JULY 1, 2024, TO JUNE 30, 2025. (REVENUE NOT TO EXCEED \$197,260.00 – PHEP CORE GRANT FUNDING);

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Health provides federal grant funding to Franklin County Public Health for Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP); and

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health is responsible for designated areas of the County and is required by the Ohio Department of Health to perform the services; and

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health is authorized to enter into an agreement for Emergency Preparedness activities to best serve the residents of Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, FCPH utilizes this grant to ensure training and exercise, emergency preparedness planning, internal or external plan updates, emergency response and other emergency preparedness activities are in place to support FCPH readiness of public health emergencies; and

WHEREAS, this is the first year of a five year grant cycle for PHEP Core funding; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Preparedness program and activities aligns with Franklin County Public Health PHAB accreditation measurement 5.4;

Now,	therefore,	upon motion	of Board	Member_	$_{}$, second by Bc	ard
Member	;					

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH BOARD MEMBERS;

 That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into a contract with Ohio Department of Health to provide local PHEP services for estimated revenue of \$197,260.00 based on the terms and conditions of the contract. Resolution 24-089 Page 2 June 11, 2024

2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

Voting Aye Thereon:	
.	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health
Voting Nay Thereon:	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health